## NYDEGGER & ASSOCIATES

**PATENT** 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

NEIL K. NYDEGGER

348 OLIVE STREET SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92103 TELEPHONE (619) 688-1300 FACSIMILE (619) 688-1322

email@nydegger.com

8:11.03

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Application of:	Josef Bille	)
Serial No.:	10/429,232	) ) Art Unit ) 3739
Filed:	May 2, 2003	) ) \
For:	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INTRASTROMAL REFRACTIVE SURGERY	, ) )
Examiner:	Unknown	, ) \
Attorney Docket:	11270.27.1	) ) <u> </u>
	TRANSMITTAL OF ASSIGNMENT	OPR/FINAN
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services  Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		

Sir:

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Please record the enclosed original patent Assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Josef Bille Hermann Loens Weg, 44/1 69118 Heidelberg, Germany

08/12/2003 ECOOPER 00000270 10429232

01 FC:8021

40.00 ØP

PATENT REEL: 014374 FRAME: 0758

The undersigned declares that, to his best knowledge and belief, the information

PATENT REEL: 014374 FRAME: 0759 contained in this Transmittal of Assignment is correct, and that any attached copy of the Assignment is a true copy of the original document.

DATED this \( \frac{\mathcal{H}}{\mathcal{H}} \) day of August, 2003.

Respectfully submitted,

NEL K. NYDEGGERO Attorney for Applicant Registration No. 30,202

NYDEGGER & ASSOCIATES 348 Olive Street San Diego, California 92103 Telephone: (619) 688-1300

## CERTIFICATE OF MAILING UNDER 37 CFR §1.8

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, on this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of August, 2003.

JENNY U. STEDMAN

Legal Document Assistant

NYDEGGER & ASSOCIATES 348 Olive Street San Diego, California 92103 Telephone: (619) 688-1300

Transmitted: Assignment for Recordation; Check.

PATENT REEL: 014374 FRAME: 0760

## **ASSIGNMENT**

I, Josef Bille, of Hermann Loens Weg, 44/1, 69118 Heidelberg, Germany, have invented a method and apparatus entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INTRASTROMAL REFRACTIVE SURGERY, which is a continuation-in-part of pending prior application Serial No. 09/976,177, filed October 12, 2001, hereinafter called the "invention."

Preferred embodiments of said invention are disclosed in a United States patent application executed heretofore by me and now identified as File No. 11270.27.1 of the law firm of Nydegger & Associates, 348 Olive Street, San Diego, California 92103, and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 10/(429),232 on  $(I \text{ hereby authorize the attorneys of Nydegger & Associates to insert said serial number and filing date when known.)$ 

The Assignee, 20/10 Perfect Vision Optische Geraete GmbH, a German corporation, having a principal place of business at Am Taubenfeld 21/1, D-69123 Heidelberg, Germany, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention.

For good and valuable consideration paid to me by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which I acknowledge, I HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention in the above-identified United States patent application and in all divisions and continuations of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States (the "foreign countries), and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries; and

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of any and all international conventions for such applications.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such patent office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the patent laws of the foreign countries to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on the invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to me, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of me to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications; and

Cooperate to the best of my ability in the execution of all lawful documents and the production of evidence in connection with any nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceeding involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.

**RECORDED: 08/11/2003** 

assignment:ddb

Docket: 11270.27.1